421/DJ/NE KKD

26/3/18

OFFICE OF DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HQs), DELHI

CIRCULAR

In terms of the letter dated 22nd March, 2018 of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B. Lokur, Supreme Court of India, all the Judicial Officers and staff are directed to ensure that the Aadhaar number of litigant is not displayed as part of an order/judgment on the website of the District Courts as the same is a punishable offence under Aadhaar Act, 2016.

In view of the above, all the Judicial Officers are requested to refrain from mentioning details in regard to the Aadhar Card numbers in the Judgements/orders as in such eventuality; these would be accessible to everyone being in public domain through web-portals.

la tween Fingh

(Talwant Singh) District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Delhi

Ref. No22550 - 750/EC-AA/Comp./2018

Dated: 16-3-18

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- Learned District & Sessions Judge, Norlth West, South, South West, North, South East, East, New Delhi, Shahdara and North East, West (Officiating) Delhi/New Delhi with request to circulate the above directions amongst the Judicial Officers posted within the respective District.
- The Member Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
- 3 The Officer In-charge (Computers), Rohini/Saket/Karkardooma/Patiala House/Dwarka and Tis Hazari Court Complex, Delhi/New Delhi.
- 4. The Nodal Officer (Website), all the Districts/Court Complexes, Delhi/New Delhi.
- 5. The Secretary, Delhi Legal Service Authority, Central, West, North, North West, East, North East, Shahdara, New Delhi, South, South East and South West District, Delhi/New Delhi.
- All the Judicial Officers posted within the jurisdiction of Central District, Tis Hazari Courts Complex, Delhi with request to communicate the directions amongst the staff posted under their control.
- 7 All the Judicial Officers posted on deputation/diverted capacity.
- 8. Personal Office of the undersigned.
- 9. The Dealing official, Website Committee, Room No. 234-B, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi for publication/uploading on the official website.

(Talwant Singh) District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Delhi

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, NORTH-EAST DISTRICT, KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI.

No. 301 /Judl./N.E./KKD/Delhi/2018

Dated : 26/03 2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Judicial Officers of North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi with request to communicate the directions amongst the staff posted under their control.
- 2. The Website Committee, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi with the request to upload the same on the District Website.
- 3. P.S./Reader to undersigned.

(DEEPAK JAGOTRA) District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.